administration costs incurred in Australian Dollars and to the DOP, with the majority of project overheads and
administration costs incurred in Dominican Pesos.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and using
sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The carrying amount of the Consolidated Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the reporting date was as follows:

 Assets Liabilities

 2020
US$

2019
US$

2020
US$

2019
US$

AU Dollars 999,104 1,827,663 220,057 143,222
Dominican Pesos 13,311 551,259 27,860 198,544
Vanuatu Vatu 786 909 - -
Euro 21,085 - 3,005 -
Pound Sterling - - 154,798 -

 1,034,286 2,379,831 405,720 341,766

Foreign exchange sensitivity

The Consolidated Group had net assets denominated in foreign currencies of US$628,566 (assets US$1,034,286 less
liabilities US$405,720) as at 31 December 2020 (2019: US$2,038,065 (assets US$2,379,831 less liabilities
US$341,766).

The following table sets out the estimated impact on the Consolidated Group’s post-tax profit as a result of
fluctuations in the exchange rates for the major foreign currency exposures with all other variables held constant:

2020 AUD DOP EUR GBP TOTAL

USD Weakened % -12% -6% -8% -6%

Increase in post-tax profit for the year (USD) 90,630 (714) 1,353 (9,748) 81,521

USD Strengthened % 17% 4% 6% 10%
Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (USD) (133,123) 459 (1,130) 15,342 (118,452)

2019 AUD DOP TOTAL

USD Weakened % -5% -2%

Increase in post-tax profit for the year (USD) 84,251 8,227 92,478

USD Strengthened % 4% 4%
Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (USD) (67,400) (16,453) (83,853)

The percentage change is the expected overall volatility of the significant currencies, which is based on
management’s assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration movements over the last
12 months and the spot rate at each reporting date.

Interest rate risk

The main exposure of the Consolidated Group to interest rate risk arises from the interest received on cash
surpluses invested with banks.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

52

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)